

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

### **Aspen Corporation**



To:	Chuck Bowman  Department of Adminis  Purchasing Division, Br  2019 Washington Street  Charleston, WV 25305	uilding #15 et, East	From:	Linda C. Freeman	NOISAR 36	EP 23 A 10: 36	S		
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	19					
Phone:	304-558-2157			9-23-2010					
Re:	Pocahontas Resources	s Project	CC:	File					
□ Urge	ent 🛘 For Review	□ Please Con	nment	🗅 Please Reply	□ Pleas	e Recyc	:le		
• Com	ments:								
Buye	er:	CB-23							
RFQ	. NO.	DEP15111							
Bid C	Opening Date:	September	23, 20	10		è	-		
Bid C	Opening Time:	1:30 PM		÷					

IMPORTANT: The Information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

\*709052150

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

HERE ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AFFENTION OF THE SECOND



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

#### Request for Quotation

	2.00
DED1 E111	

838	P/	(GE-HERY
}		1

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

(1888)			E	2590	) L 3 (	04-465-1911
DATE PRI	NTED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	,	F,O.B,	FREIGHTTEAMS
09/08/						
LINE	09/23/ QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBE	40°440°4440°440°44	UNIT PRICE	-01-30PM AMOUNT
	*****	**** AD	DENDUM NO.	1 *****	******	***
	ADDENDUM ISS NEAR CAMDEN TRIBUTE THE SULT OF THE	on Gauley, Pre-bid si	WV, IN NIC	HOLAS CC	)., TO DIS- IE Q/A AS A 1	RE
	PID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.	DATE AND T	ME REMAIN	UNCHANGE	ED AS 09/23/	10
	******	***** NO	OTHER CHAN	IGES ****	******	**
				-		
			·			
ф001	,	<b>J</b> B │	\$62 <b>-</b> 73			
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATION	OF LAND		<del>.,,,.</del>	
-					•	
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	OF RFQ	DEP15111	L ***** TOT	AL:
,						
	<u> </u>	l J	MERSE SIDE FOR THE			
SIGNATURE	mirio Ao	lkins	TE	3 ove 70	63-4573	DATE 9-23-10
TITLE PIZO	sident	55-06	27766-00	<u> </u>		INGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

∞BFO:NU	MBE	<b>P</b> ( - :	6 35 5	900
DEP	15	11	I	_

PA	<u>el=00000</u>	
	7	

C	Н	U	C	κ		B	a	W	М	A	N
×	n	4	_	5	Ę	A	_	2	٦	ĸ	7

RFO COPY

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

11110	
100.000	
I MY	
6.5566	

No.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> QUARTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUND 1000 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MAITERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATOR OF POCAHONTAS RESOURCES, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT(S) S-3012-92, ON SITE CON-SISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 20 ACRES LOCATED NEAR CAMDEN ON GAULEY, WV IN NICHOLAS COUNTY. MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 08/31/2010 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE RE-QUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO DNE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDENCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL THIS WILL SERVE AS THE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRE-PRE-BID. SENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BID DER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. CHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A'BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS SCE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE BIGNATURE DATE

*us* 73 304-763-

۰/۵ که ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-062

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

MANAGORIS SECONDESIDANDEN CERTO PARIENTI ON CONTROL CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATEPRIN		88 88888 88 88888 88 88888	99 Eb	MB OF FAL							POB:		892.00	80800 BASIA	ATTERMS:	
08/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		00/	227	2010	<u></u> l			BID	OPI	NTNG	TIM	F n	13 1	30PM		
CINE	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ANTITY	888900000	ODP:	CAT NO		EM NUME	65.06.00.00.00			NITERIC			2000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 000	MGUNT	
6112					ŊO											
•	ļ <b>.</b>															
	AND F	AX N	IUMB	ER.												
	ALL P	OTEN	ITIA	L BID	DERS	ARE R	EQUES	TED T	D AI	RRIVE	PRI	OR TO	)			
i-	THE S	TART	ING	TIME	OF T	HE PR	E-BIL	). BI	DE	RS WI	10 AR	RIVE				
								OF T					•			
								ITTED CLUSI					.			
								DURIN						•		
_					וא מו	LL NO	T BE	PERMI	TIE	OT O	SIGN	THE				
·	ATTEN	IDANC	CE S	неет.												
•	DIREC	ACIT:	IS T	D THE	PRE-	BID:	FROM	1 THE	CAM	DEN (	ON GA	ULEY			•	
٧	POST	OFFI	CE,	TRAV	EL 2.	O MIL	ES S	O HTUE	N R	OUTE	20 A	ND				
	1 -							RAVEL		MILI	E TO	THE				
	GATE.	TF	RAVE	L 0.2	MILE	το τ	HE M	INE SI	TE.							
	ALL W	IORK	MUS	T BE	DONE	IN AC	CORDA	ANCE W	ІТН	THE	PLAN	IS ANI	ם			
	SPECI	FIC	ATIO	NS PR	EPARE	DBY	THE I	DEPART	MEN	T OF	ENV	RON-				
								ASE OR					E			
	DEPAR	RTMEI	ם דו	F ADM	INIST	AIIUN	, nr.	VISION	UF	PUR	CHASI	ING.	Ì			
				ļ									- }			
ĺ	EXHIE	IT!	5		ļ	l .						~				
	MEGT	VTD	CTNT	A COL	  E 21'-	I D. B	PRAV	IDES T	ΉΔΤ	, - V Ν	v sni	TOTT	Δ_			
								ONSTRU					`			
	REQU:	IRES	EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT S	UBMI	TS A B	ID	FOR	THE !	NORK '				
								DAVIT					TH		•	
1								NG AFF ID AS								
								OVISIO					,			
	CHAP.	TER :	21 0	F THE	WEST	VIRG	AINI	CODE.	F	AILU	RE T	D SUB	- 1			
	MIT T	THE .	SIGN	ED PL	JR CHAS	ING A	AFFID	AVIT W	I I TH	THE	BID	SHAL	ㄴ			
	RESUI	LT I	ום א	SQUAL	; IFIC/	NOITH	OF S	UCH BI	D.				ļ			
	NOTE	CE T	O PR	DCEEI	TI	IS C	ONTRA	CT IS	TO	BE P	ERFO	RMED				
335000000000000000000000000000000000000			0780000000000		l			EAMS:AND			******	00000000000000		3.700.000.00	202222000000000	77)200000000000000000000000000000000000
SIGNATURE					www.ce.y	veuoria)	e Einemal	TELEPHONE	401VO)	umine:		DA1	TE			
TITLE				GN							4 D D D C C	0.0014215		TO BE NO		45

RFQ COPY

TUBE NAME / ADDRESS HERE

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEPISION

**DEP15111** 

BESSEE A PLOTATE BALL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	π <b>έΥ</b>	2004 B00000	8888FFF	AS TO EM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/	and leave	Y846-1000-0000-0000	SE 10000555	88188812 <del>00000</del>	<b>****</b>	**********			700000
08/12/	2010				***************************************	***********					OB		FREG	1815545	
BID OPENING DATE	Harananana.	era era era era era	200200000	2010	0.00025447250033	E3300000000000	2020333333	BID	ΠР	ENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM		
LINE	Ç.	JANTITY		UOP	OAT NO		EMNUME	(E)		U	IT PRICE		A	TAUDN	
		7/5	~ 4 1	CNDAD	DAVC	ع اس بين ات			<u> </u>						
	IS RE	CEI	LAL LED.	UNL	ESS 0	THERW	C THE	NOTIC PECIF:	LED LED	. THE	FULL	) .Y			
	EXECU	ITED	PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL	BE	CONSI	ERI	ED NO	TICE	TO	ļ		
	PROCE	ED.				,									
	CANCE	LLA	TION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR	OF P	URCHAS	IN	G RES	ERVES	THE			
	NOTIC	IU E TO	CAN Th	E VEN	HIS C	UNIKAC F THE	OT IM Mate	MEDIAT RIALS	TEL'	Y UPO WORK	N WRI	TTEN			
	SUPPL	TED	ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR	QUAL	ITY OF	R D	TON O	CONF	ORM			
	WITH HERE	THE	SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF T	THE T	HE BII	) AI	ND CO	NTRAC	T			
,		•						•							
	WAGE	RATI	:8: :8 n	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR (	OR SU	BCONTE It of L	RAC	TOR S	HALL	PAY			
	RATES	AS	EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR NIC	CHOLA	S COUN	VTY.	, PUR	SUANT	-			
	TO WE	ST	/IRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, IS PRO	ET,	SEQ.	C	PREVA	ILING	}			
	WAGE	KAIC	SO A	PFLT ·	IO IN	IS PKI	JJECI	,							
	ARBIT	RAT:	ION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES	MAL	E TD	ARB:	ITRAT	ION O	R			
}	KEONI	RED	BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTA	AINED	T FOR	AN' 2II	СОИТ ТИТУ	EREST	-	İ		
	OR IN	I ANY	Y AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE	E OF	ARCHI	LEC.	rs do	CUMEN	ITS			
	PERTA	TNT	VG T	D THI	S CON	TRACT	ARE	HEREBY	ום וי	ELETE	D.				
	WORKE	RS'	COM	PENSA	TION:	VENI	DOR I	S REQ	JIRI	ED TO	PROV	IDE			
:	A CER	CTIF.	LCAT	E FRO	M, WOR	KERS'	COMP	ENSAT	ION	IF S	UCCES	SFUL.		•	
	ALL C	F T	IE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BE	LOW W	IILL BE	A	REQU	IREME	NΥ			
	OF TH	IIS (	CONT	RACT:	-										
								R SHA					1		
•								INSUR/ HERWIS							
								MOUNT							
						250,00							'		
	<u>'</u>	•		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	arian ari - Ind. 17						···		<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE					SEE RE	VERSE SIDI		amé and co Elephone	MIDITI	ON8		DATE			
TITLE			FE	IN						TA.	DRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOT	D AROVE	
WH	EN RES	PONE	DING	TO RFQ	, INSER	TNAME	AND A	DDRESS	IN S				ED VENDO		



## Request for

SEE PAGE SEE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

T

RFQ COPY

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE **DANIELS, WV 25832** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.D. FARIGAT TERMS 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UNITERIOR AMOUNT CINE UQP ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE| PERCENT (5%) OF THE |TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STAITE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. see: reverse side: for terms and conditions TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BOOK OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

**DANIELS, WV 25832** 

## Request for Quotation

(0)	MAI	(BE	Д	**	88.3	***
 DE	<u>P</u>	15	1	1	1	,

200 24 (c) 380 Mg
5

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

<del></del>	•		<u></u>				,	
DATE PAIN	A	gams of save	SHIPVIA		F.O.B		FREIGHIDTE	HMS
BID OPENING DATE		3/2010	BID	OPE	VING TIME	01:	30PM	
£INB	QUANTITY	USP CAT NO	ABBNUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOU	ΥT
	WEST VIRGIN PROSPECTIVE NUMBER ON T	BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON	UIRES TRAC	S ANY FORS LICENS	SE	2000	
	BIDDER TO C CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Aspen (		•	9		
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO		ببب	>65¥	ľ	•	
	COPY OF THE	FUL BIDDER IR CONTRACT ORDER/CONTR	WILL BE REQUIRE ORS LICENSE PRI ACT.	D TO DR TO	FURNISH A D ISSUANCE	OF		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW					
	AND REGULAT THE "REQUES	TONS, AND TO THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHAS HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERN	PROV)	DED IN PURCHASING			
	ANY OTHER S Or Alters t	OURCE, VERB HE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICA AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED FR PARAGRAPH IS V	WHICH	CONTRADIC	TS	·	
	FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/ ION, THE STATE , AND TERMINATE	MAY I	EEM THIS	S .		
	PREFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL	PRODU	ICTS		•	
9444	1. EXCEPT PURCHAS	ING DIVISIO	IZED BY THE DIR	UBSEC	CTION 2 BEL	.ow		
SIGNATURE		SEERE	Verse side for terms and a releptone	ONDITION		DAYE		
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	D BE NOTED AL	BOVE
								<del></del>



## Request for Quotation

DEP15111

6 A

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOGZWC

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1				520000000000000000000000000000000000000						<b>100</b>	-	
08/12/		<u></u>										
BID OPENING DATE:	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/23/	<u> 2010 </u>	000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OP	<u>ENING</u>	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTTY	qou	OAT NO		CEM NUME	IER **		UN	IT PAICE		AMOUNT
	A PR	CONTR STATE CODUCTS	CONTR MADE	ACT P	ROJEC	T OTH	IER TH	AN	THOSE	STEE	L	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR PROVE LUDIN R THE VENTI THE S PURS VIRGI	ANY MENT G, BU INST LATIN UPPLY UANT NIA F	MEAN ADDIT TO AN IT NOT FALLAT OF A TO A FOR WHITE 6,	ION Y B ION NTS ND CON	TO, UILDI MITED OF A OR O MATER TRACT BIDS	ALTER NG OR TO, NY HE THER IALS	ATION ROADS ATING FOR THE	\$
	В	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A Ation Asic	EXTR OTHER COMB S, FR OXYGE	UDED, WISE INAT: OM S' N, E	PRODUC FORG SIMIL ION OF TEEL M LECTRI MAKIN	ED; ARL TW ADE	CAST Y PRO TO OR BY T URNAC	CESSE MORE HE OP	D, OF	
,	C.	AMER OR 3	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLUDE BJECT	S AL	HE UNI L TERR THE JU	ITO	RY, C	NITHO	IENTA	
	W	HE DIRE RITING, RODUCTS	AUTH	OF TH	E PUR	CHAS USE	ING DI OF FOR	VIS	SION M Sn Ste	AY, I	:N	
	A	EXC	ED ON	E TEN	TH OF	ONE OR	ACT IT PERCE TWO TH	NT IOUS	(.1%) SAND F	) OF 7		-
				######################################	VERSES		<b>FIMS AND</b>	OND	T/ONS			
SIGNATURE	-						TELEPHONE				DATE	•
TITLE			EIN					-	A	DDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
100	EN DED	SIMICIACE	TO DEC	MOE	MAIA TO	E VVID	ADDDES	© IN	SDACE	ABOVE	LADEL	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

**DANIELS, WV 25832** 

## Request for Quotation

DEP15111

7 **7** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EN DE OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

SHIPIVIA FREIGHTTERMS 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: <u>09/23/201</u>0 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. | FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. |REV. 10/01/0|1 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. see aeverside forterms and conditions SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

**DANIELS, WV 25832** 

## Request for Quotation

DFP15111

PACE 8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

01 4 TP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

		ariananan (anananan	oonaaniaa Maddalla (188	JAAnnahahanna l	ologopaaldaloosad		Anenessa sness.	MAX 107-04 December 10 / 2 A / 20 A /			
DATE PRINT		S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	MS OF BALE			SHIP VIA		Γ.	<b>3</b> 0,	FREIGHT THE FINS	
08/12/		09/23/	2010				RID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
CINE		ANTITY	0.00	ÇAT No		MNUMBER	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	///////////////////////////////////////	PAICE .	AVOUN	800
				800 Q							
							_				
		enni 14 A FRE									
								PRODUCTS	MAY BE		
		UNREAS							IF IT I		
									IGN MADE		
* •	PRODU	CTS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC A	LUMIN	או, G	LASS OR	STEEL		
								A "SUBS		•	
								UNITED			
								MAY BE S Dre high		ĺ	
		THAN T						DKT 11701	IEK IN		
	,	,, , ,								}	
								NDER THE			
								E SPENDI			
								LIKE FO			
								NABLE AN			
								ALUATION			
	REDUC	TION IN	THE L	OWES	T BID	FOR SI	JCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCTS	<b>.</b>	
								IF THEY	/ ARE		
	SUPPL	YING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR S	TEEL.		·	
	DEV	7 /06	i 1								
	REV.	3/00			•						
	EXHIB	IT 9									
				CE &	ACKNOW	ILEDGE	MENT	OF CONST	TRUCTION	·	
	PROJE	CT ADDE	NDA								
	THE A	DOUTTEC	TZENC	THEED	A NITO / C	D ACE	NCV C	HALL DE	REQUIRE	,	
								ISSUING	KEMOTKET	'	
								AGENCI	ES:		
						- • -		}			
									ADDENDU	1	
								L	DRAWINGS		
	AND S	PECIFIC	WITON	5 FUR	THE F	KUJEC	1. 7	HE ADDE	MUUM		
	N (6) (8)			SEERE	VERSE SIDE			NOITIONS			***
SIGNATURE		·			_	TELE	PHONE		DAT	2	



**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

## Request for Quotation DEP15111

DEP15111

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901

304-465-1911

DATERNITE SERVICE SHOULD FREIGHT THEMS  D8/12/2010  BID OPENING DATE: 09/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY LIGP CA TEMNUMBER UNIT PRIOR AMOUNT  AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID	
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
LINE QUANTITY LIGP CO JEMNUMBER UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT  AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
OPENING DATE.	
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL	
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING	
DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS	•
THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY	
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE	
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR	
DATE.	
DEV 11 (0)	
REV. 11/96	
EXHIBIT 10	
DEP	
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED	
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO	
MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NOS.:	
No. 1 Received	
NO. 2	
BREAEVEARE ROBITONOS CINA RAMBER ROBE ROBER ROBE	2000000
BIGNATURE PATE	2000000000
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



#### Request for Quotation

10

# 12/ 19

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE **DANIELS, WV 25832** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

RESERVATION (LEGISLA DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DE LA COMPANIO DEL COMPANION DE

DATE PRINTE	2,250,250,000,000	75 8	MSKOFISAÚ		S.	IPVA		:: E	2.00		FREQ	HTTERMS	
08/12/2 BID OPENING DATE:		09/23/	2010	j		D-T Ti	OPE	ITNC	TIME	01.	30PM	<del></del>	
LINE	GUA	032530000000000000000000000000000000000	LIOP	OAT.	TEM	NUMBER		201000000000000000000000000000000000000	PAICE		00000000000000000000000000000000000000	MOUNT	
				NO.									
1							1						
,	ио. з		1				1.						
·		•		• • • • •		•				ļ			
<u> </u>	NO. 4	•								j			
	NO. 5			•									
ľ	NU. 5	•	• • • • • •				1						
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIRM	THE 1	RECE	CPT OF	THE			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTIO	N OF	THE	BIDS.	1	•		
	VENDOR	MIIST	CLEAR	I.V. UN	DERSTAN	ID THAT A	NY V	ERBAI	_				
	REPRES	ENTATI	AM NO	DE OR	ASSUME	D TO BE	MADE	DUR	ING ANY	,			
						VENDOR'S				:s			
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NO	T BINDIN S AND ADD	G.	ONLY					
	SPECIF	CICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	. ADDENDU	MIS	BIN	DING.	ļ			
	.,	,, -,,,								1			
1				[]		0 0				1			
				au	rie F	things	IGNA	TURE					
				٠, ٠, ٠,	ام ا					l		•	
·			]/. £ <del>.</del>	PLE!	1. <i>COMP</i>	pratime	OMPA	NY		ļ		•	•
. !				,	9-25	3 <i>-10</i> n	ATE	_					
Į į	(* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					• • • • • • • •	ר"ו"	•					
	REV. I	1/96			ļ		1						
Į į					TICE								
				וא	TICE								
	A SIGN	NED BIL	דצעא כ	BE S	BMITT	ED TO:							
]	]					A T * O ) !					1		•
		DEPARTI PURCHAS			INISTR.	ATION				.			
	1	BUILDI		11 4 1 3									
	:	2019 W	SHINE		TREET,								
		CHARLES	TON,	WV 2	25305-0	130							
			<u>.</u>	SEEG	EVERSE SIDE	forterms and:	ONDITIO	NS (S					
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		· · · · · ·		DATE			
TITLE		1	ΕIN					Δ	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NO	TED AROV	 F

antion of the text 


State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

**DANIELS, WV 25832** 

## Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911 TERMS OF BALE SHIP VIA FOR 08/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/23/2010 BID DPENING TIME Y INCO UOP TEM NUMBER QUANTITY UNITARIOS AMOUNT

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: REQ. NO.: DEP15111 BID OPENING DATE: 09/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-763-4591 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Joe Kubin THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEPISILL \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: see aeverse side for terms and conditions BIGNATURE TELEPHONE

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

SPENDING UNIT

West virginia department of environmental

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT				
NO.								
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Pocohantas Resources, Inc.						
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-3012-92</u>						
	The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting							
	documentatio	n regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be	unreasonable.					
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	Lump sum	\$ 8,000.00				
2,0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.00				
	LONG COM	Bid for this permit)						
		- '						
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00				
		permit)						
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ 24,000.00				
7.0	DOM: SOM	DOWN INDIVIN						
5.0	B AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 30,400.00				
			PER ACRÉ	ì				
6.0		REVEGETATION						
	0 40	AGRICULTERALLIME	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00				
6.1	8 AC	AGRICULIERALEIME	PER ACRE	<u> </u>				
6.2	B AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,600.00				
	"		PER ACRE					
6.3	<u>8</u> AC	MULCH	\$ 900.00	\$ 7,200.00				
			PER ACRE	\$ 4,800.00				
6.4	<u>8</u> AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 600.00 PER ACRE	\$ 4,800.00				
7.0	LIMPSUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,500.00				
/.0	DOM SOM							
8.0	3.000 LF	WATTLES (MAXIMUM BID \$5 PER LF)	\$ 4.00	\$ 12,000.00				
			PER LF					
	1							

Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, W V 25832

;3047634591 BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB - 23 2 of 2 DEP 15111 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA T

wv-30a	SIMIE OF MEST AIMRIM
REV. 5-26-09	PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Table 1			<u> </u>	
item No.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
9.0	4.000 LF	SILT FENCE (MAXIMUM BID \$5 PER LF)	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ 16,000.00
10.0	1.000 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (MAXIMUM BID \$5 PER LF)	\$ 3.00 FER LF	\$ 3,000.00
11.0	:	<u>RIPRAP DITCH</u>		
11.1	<u>325</u> LF	RIPRAP DITCH 1	\$ 55.00 PER LF	<u>\$ 17,875.00</u>
11.2	120 LF	RIPRAP DITCH 2	\$ 33.00 PER LF	\$ 3,960,00
11.3	<u>140</u> LF	RIPRAP DITCH 3	\$ 40.00 PER LF	\$ 5,600.00
12.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
13.0		TOPDRESSING		
13.1	12 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 600.00 PER ACRE	\$ 7,200.00
13.2	<u>12</u> AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 500,00 PER ACRE	\$ 6,000.00
13.3	12 AC	vegetative.species	\$ 600.00 PER ACRE	\$ 7,200.00
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>S-3012-92</u>		\$ 170,835.00

	Agency_ <u>DEP # 15111 P18</u>
BID BONE	)
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign of 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels, WV 25832	es Principal and Cincinnati Insurance
of 6200 S Gilmore Rd, Fairfield, CH a corpora  Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfield  of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of 5% of bid  well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind purselves, our heirs	, sa Suraty, are held and firmly bound unto the State  (\$ 5% of bid) for the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Pri Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and  Recyclic Labor and Materials to Perform Recl  Pocahontas Resources, Tro., Now Under Revok	i made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for amation on the Mining Operator of .  ed Permit (S) S-3012-92 On Site
Consisting of Approximately 20 Acres Locate	d Near Camden on Gauley, WV in
Nicholas County. NOWTHEREFORE	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as notice of any such extension.	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full as Surety for any end all daims hereunder shall, in no event, at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
· IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set th	eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations $\frac{1}{2}$
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents t	o be signed by their proper officers, this
23rd day of September 20 10,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Principal Corporate Seal	Aspen Corporation (Name of Principal)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surely Corporate Seni	Cincinnati Insurance Company (Name of Surely)
$gS^{\prime}=g^{\prime}$ , which is the state of the	Burn A. II

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

#### Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran and/or Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate scal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly exocuted and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Fower of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the scal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and scaled and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be scaled with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

) 59:

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I. the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this 23xà day of September, 2010

Haryy J Secretary

CORPORATE

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF Raleig	TO-WIT:
I, Donnie Adkins state as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	Aspen Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
maintáins a valid writte policy is in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.  Aspen Corporations (Company Name)
	By: <u>Donnie Adbins</u> Title: <u>President</u>
	Date: 9-23-2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn	to before me this 23rd day of Sept. 2010
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC SENBOF WEST VIRGINIA LINDA C. FREEMAN ASPEN CORPORATION BORDAY 77 ANGELS WY 25832	Notary Public)
DANIELS, WY 25932 My commission expirate August 14, 2015  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE COMPLY WITH WY CODE I AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BIL	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.	Rev March 2009

50

REQ No. DEPISIII

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Authorized Signature: \_ State of \_\_\_ County of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 23 day of \_\_\_\_ My Commission expires AFFIX SEAL HERE

